condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because
of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual
financial position. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis set out in
the notes below and in accordance with Schedule Two of the AIM Rules for Companies.

The unaudited pro forma does not constitute statutory or audited accounts.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect any changes in the financial or trading
position of the Group, since 30 June 2024, save for the placement of 108.0 million new ordinary shares on
8 July 2024 and committed proceeds from the Placing.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
Consolidated

Interim
Statement of Unaudited

Financial Committed pro forma
Position July 2024 proceeds net assets

as at private from the as at
30 June 2024 placement Sub-total Placing 30 June 2024

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,631 19,912 31,543 7,745 39,288
Trade and other receivables 4,045 – 4,045 – 4,045
Contract assets 4,243 – 4,243 – 4,243

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
19,919 19,912 39,831 7,745 47,576

Non-current assets
Investment in Financial Assets
at Amortised Cost 1,466 – 1,466 – 1,466
Property, plant and equipment 2,041 – 2,041 – 2,041
Intangible assets 1,944 – 1,944 – 1,944
Right-of-use assets 2,157 – 2,157 – 2,157
Deferred income tax assets 1,470 – 1,470 – 1,470
Other non-current assets 350 – 350 – 350

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
9,428 – 9,428 – 9,428

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 29,347 19,912 49,259 7,745 57,004

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,001 32 5,033 – 5,033
Contract liabilities 93 – 93 – 93
Current income tax liabilities 70 – 70 – 70
Lease liabilities 871 – 871 – 871

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
6,035 32 6,067 – 6,067

79

Consolidated
Interim

Statement of Unaudited
Financial Committed pro forma
Position July 2024 proceeds net assets

as at private from the as at
30 June 2024 placement Sub-total Placing 30 June 2024

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,350 – 1,350 – 1,350
Deferred income tax liabilities 985 – 985 – 985

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
2,335 – 2,335 – 2,335

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities 8,370 32 8,402 – 8,402

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net assets 20,977 19,880 40,857 7,745 48,602

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2024 have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited condensed
consolidated interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

(2) This adjustment reflects the placement of 108.0 million new ordinary shares at an issue price of $0.25 for net proceeds of
S$26.5 million (US$19.9 million) on 8 July 2024 as disclosed in note 16 of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial

[…]

8.4.6 Other than payment of salary and benefits in lieu of notice, the letters of appointment of the
Directors referred to in paragraphs 8.4.1 to 8.4.5 above do not provide for benefits upon
termination of employment.

Save as disclosed above, there are no existing or proposed service agreements between the Company,
its Subsidiaries and any of the Directors. There are no existing or proposed service agreement entered
or to be entered into by the Directors with the Company or any of its Subsidiaries which provide for
benefits upon termination of employment.

9. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND VOTING RIGHTS
9.1 As at the Latest Practicable Date, insofar as is known to the Company, no person or persons, other

than as set out below, are or will, immediately following Admission, have an interest, directly or indirectly,
in 3 per cent. or more of the share capital or voting rights of the Company, so far as notifiable under
English law.

   Percentage of Percentage
   issued ordinary of issued
   Number of Shares share capital Number of ordinary
   immediately immediately Shares share capital
   prior to prior to following following
   Name Admission Admission(1) Admission Admission

   Acer Gaming 212,737,815 54.87% 252,737,815 57.39%
   Acer SoftCapital Inc. 29,808,621 7.69% 29,808,621 6.77%
   Flying Way International Corp.(2) 26,669,146 6.88% 26,669,146 6.06%

99

   Percentage of Percentage
   issued ordinary of issued
   Number of Shares share capital Number of ordinary
   immediately immediately Shares share capital
   prior to prior to following following
   Name Admission Admission(1) Admission Admission

   Mr. Johnny Jan(3) 23,573,660 6.08% 24,240,327 5.50%

   Notes:

(1) Based on 387,698,275 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Flying Way International Corp. is owned by Mr. Cho Tai-Wei (44.0 per cent.) and Mr. Cho Tai-Ching (40.0 per cent.), who
are siblings. The remaining shareholder of Flying Way International Corp. is Ms. Cho Wen-Lin, who holds 16.0 per cent.
of the shares in Flying Way International Corp., and she is the sister of Mr Cho Tai-Wei and Mr. Cho Tai-Ching.
Mr Cho Tai-Wei, Mr. Cho Tai-Ching and Ms. Cho Wen-Lin are cousins of Mr. Johnny Jan. This figure includes 3,586,594
Shares held directly by Mr. Cho Tai-Wei.